
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 22 March 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 161

INFECTIOUS DISEASES ACT (CHAPTER 137)

INFECTIOUS DISEASES (QUARANTINE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 73(1) of the Infectious Diseases Act, the Minister for the Environment and Water Resources makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Infectious Diseases (Quarantine) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 and come into operation on 25 March 2019.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2 of the Infectious Diseases (Quarantine) Regulations (Rg 1) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting the words “section 21” in the definition of “infected area” and substituting the words “section 26”.

Amendment of regulation 6

3. Regulation 6(1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the word “Minister” in sub-paragraph (a)(i) and substituting the words “appropriate Minister”.

Amendment of regulation 12

4. Regulation 12(1) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words “section 23” and substituting the words “section 28”.

[G.N. Nos. S 26/92; S 57/93; S 492/2007; S 558/2010;
S 798/2014; S 708/2017]